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Pelice verification for appointments in Public Undertakings

3%2. Shri C. K. Chakrapanl:
Shri P, Gopalan:
Will the Minister of Home Aflales be pleased to state:

() whether it is a fact that Police verification for appointment and after appointment is still continuing in the following public sector undertakings;

(1) Hindustan Stesl Lid.

(il) Hinduatan Machine Tools.
(itl) Heavy Electricals Bhopal; and
(iv) F.ACT. Alwaye.

(c) the number of persons that have been seut out after serving for mere than aix months during this poraad in these undertakings;

(d) whether it is a fact that in some States the system of polwe verfica-
tion has been wbolished, if so. the nameg of the States,

te) whether the Central Goveme ment propose to abolhish thus system;
and

(f) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Vidya Chamum Shuka): (a) The scheme of verification of character and antecedent of candidates before employment under the Central Government has been introduced to enable the appointing authority to satisfy itself that the candidate 1s suitable in all respects for such employment This scheme has been adopted by & number of Public Sector Undertakings ipcluding those mentioned in part (a) of the question,

(b) and (¢). This information wilt be collected and placed on the Table of the House as moon ag possib’e.

(d) The Government of India have no information, as this falls within the purview of State Governmen:s.

(e) and (f). There is no proposal under consideration for abolishing this system for the reasons stated in reply to part (a) of the question.

U.PB.C Examination in Regional
Langnages

588. Shri Dbuleshwar Meena:
Shri Eamachandra Ulksa:
Shyj Khagapathl Pradbani:
Shri Heerji Bhai:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased 1o refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 59 on the 2nd November, 1966 and state:

(a) whether the Union Public Ser~
vice Commission pas since finalised the formula for holding the Central Services Examinations in all the fourteen langueges; and

(b) i s0, the palient features thereal?


a88r

Tihe Mioister of State In the Ministry of Home Affairs (Bhrl Vidya Charan Bhukia): (a) Not ye, Sir.

{b) Does not arise.

Payment of Bonus Aect, 1965

584. Shri Khagapathi Pradhani:
Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:
Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:
Shri Hirji Bhai:

Wil the Munigter of Labour and Rehabilitation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 3.0 on the 16th November, 1988
regarding Payment of Bonus Act, 1965 and state:
the

{a) whethet Brpartite Committee held it ‘meeting in January,
1967;

(b) 1f so0, the subjects discussed thereat; and

(c) the decision taken by Government thereon?

The Minister of Labour and Rehabi-
titation (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes, Sir.

{b) The Committee considered various proposals for the amendment of the Payment of Bonus Act, 1985 put forwargd before the Standing Labour Committee at 1ts meeting held on 26th
October, 1986,

(¢) No agreement could be reached ‘between the employers’ and workers' representative on any of the proposals.
The matter will be placed before the Standing Labour Committee at 1its next session which is proposed to be held on 10th May, 1867.

Attempt on the Life of Kashmir
Calef Mimister

585. Shri Khagapathi Fradhani:
Shrl Ramachandry Ulaka:
Shri Dhuleshwar Meenns
Shri Hirji Bhai:

Will the Minister of Home Affalry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 325 oa the 16th .November, 1886 and state:

(a) whether the investigations re-
gurding the blast of the hand grenade which was fired over the Chief Minister of Kashmir have since been completed; and

(b) if so, the main features thereof?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri Y. B. Chaian): (a) No, Sir

(b) Does not arise.

Wage Board for Film Industry

586. Shri Khagapathi Pradhani:
8hri Ramachandm Ulaka:
Shri Dhuleshwayr Meena:
Shri Hirji Bhai:

Will the Munister of Labour and Rehabilitation be plessed to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No 328 on the 16th November, 1366
and state:

(a) whether the pioposal to set up a Wage Board for the film industry has since been considerea; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of Labour and Relmbi-
litation (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes Sir.

(b) The composition and the terms of reference of Wage Board are being finalised,

Employment Insurance, Retirement and Family Peasion Schemes for Labourers

587. Shri Ehagapathi Pradhani:
Shri Ramachandra Ulaksa:
Shri Dhuleshwar Moena:
Shrl Hir§i Bhai:

Will the Minister of Labour saad Rehabilitation be pleased to refer t0 the reply given to Btarred Quedtion

